## <u>52-14</u>

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2-167 OF CHAPTER 2 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF APPLETON, RELATING TO MEMBERSHIP; TERMS OF MEMBERS.

(Fox Cities Transit Commission – 5-21-14)

The Common Council of the City of Appleton does ordain as follows:

Section 1: That Section 2-167 of Chapter 2 of the Municipal Code of the City of

Appleton, relating to membership; terms of members, is hereby amended to read as follows:

## Sec. 2-167. Membership; terms of members.

(a) The Fox Cities Transit Commission shall consist of fifteen (15) members as follows:

- (1) Five (5) members from the City of Appleton consisting of three (3) citizens and two (2) alderpersons, to be appointed by the Mayor subject to confirmation by the Common Council. The Common Council members shall be appointed annually for one (1) year terms and the other Appleton representatives shall serve three (3) year terms which shall expire on April 30.
- (2) The other ten (10) members shall be made up of representatives of municipalities that provide local funding for Valley Transit. These shall include the following:
  - a. City of Neenah two (2);
  - b. Town of Grand Chute two (2);
  - c. City of Menasha one (1);
  - d. Town of Menasha one (1);
  - e. City of Kaukauna one (1);
  - f. Village of Kimberly one (1);
  - g. Town of Buchanan one (1);
  - h. Village of Harrison one (1);
- (3) The members listed in (2) shall be appointed for terms as follows:
  - a. City of Neenah and Town of Grand Chute shall each have one (1) member whose initial term

expires April 30, 2015 and the other whose term expires April 30, 2017.

- b. City of Menasha, Town of Menasha and City of Kaukauna members' initial term shall expire April 30, 2017.
- c. Village of Kimberly, Town of Buchanan and Village of Harrison members' initial term shall expire April 30, 2016.
- d. All subsequent terms except those identified in Sec.(a)(1) shall run for three (3) years expiring on April 30 of the third year.

(b) The Commission shall report to the Common Council and be part of the City of Appleton's organizational structure.

(c) Any vacancies occurring during office shall be filled in the same manner for the balance of the unexpired term.

Section 2: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect forty-five (45) days after its

passage and publication.

Dated: June 19, 2014

Timothy M. Hanna, Mayor

Wendy Helgeson, Deputy City Clerk